

IN THE COURT OF LD. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN,

CALCUTTA

NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)

Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act

City Sessions Court, Calcutta

J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no. 02 dated 15.07.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused persons, if any, filing report of compliance and further order.

It appears from the case record that the original case records of Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 dated 23.02.2022 has not yet been received from the Ld. ACJM, Ulberia in terms of order no.01 dated 14.06.2024 passed by this Court.

Neither the accused persons are produced before this Court, nor the accused persons are present before this Court.

A petition along with a list of Handing/taking over memorandum dated 17.06.2024 has been filed by the CIO/DY. S.P., NIA, B.O., Kolkata through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA stating that CIO of this case has taken over the case from the O/C, Amta P.S. vide handing/taking over the memo dated 17.06.2024 and therefore Ld. Special P.P. of NIA prays for accepting the compliance report in terms of order no.02 dated 14.06.2024 passed by this Court.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

Another petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA stating that investigation is pending and the Prosecution requires some more time to file the report in final form and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for to file final report.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA.

Prayer for time is considered and allowed.

I find that vide order dated 24.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court at Calcutta in connection with CPAN 698 of 2024 in WPA 4543 of 2022 the National Investigating Agency has been directed to proceed with further investigation in the case and to file supplementary charge sheet, if any.

Considering the above fact and circumstances, Ld. District Judge, Howrah is further requested to kindly instruct the concerned Ld. ACJM, Ulberia to transmit the original case records of Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 dated 23.02.2022 before the court of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta, Bichar Bhawan, 2 & 3, Bankshall Street, Kolkata- 700 001 which is the special Court designated to try the offences under the NIA Act by the date fixed.

Continued....

Continued order no.02 dated 15.07.2024

Ld. District Judge, Howrah is also requested to kindly instruct the concerned Ld. ACJM, Ulberia to take necessary steps to ensure production of all the arrested accused persons (if in judicial custody) in connection with the Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 dated 23.02.2022 before the court of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta, Bichar Bhawan, 2 & 3, Bankshall Street, Kolkata- 700 001 on the date fixed i.e. on 20.08.2024

Fix **20.08.2024** for production of the accused persons, if any, receiving the original case record of the Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 dated 23.02.2022 and submission of I.O's. report in final form.

Let a copy of this order along with a letter of request be forwarded to the Ld. District Judge, Howrah, West Bengal for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order also be given to the I.O. of NIA through the Ld. Special P.P., NIA for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.