

**IN THE COURT OF LD. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN, CALCUTTA**

**NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024**

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)  
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.  
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

**Order no. 06 dated 21.08.2024**

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed by the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA praying for permission to the CIO/AIO, NIA to interrogate the accused person namely **Moinur Rahaman** s/o Jainal Abedin who is presently lodged in Uluberia Correctional Home for three days from 22.08.2024 to 24.08.2024.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be placed before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-  
Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta  
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.  
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta  
Under NIA Act.

**Later:**

The case record is placed before this Court.

Dy. S.P./CIO, NIA, B.O., Kolkata has filed one petition through the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA stating that vide order dated 24.05.2024 passed in CPAN 698 of 2024 in WPA 4543 of 2022 the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta was pleased to direct the NIA to continue investigation of the Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 dated 23.02.2022 in which the Local Police filed charge sheet bearing No.344/2022 on 16.10.2022 against 04 accused persons namely 1) S. K. Maharam (deceased), Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah, 3) Mahabbat Mollah and 4) Moinur Rahaman son of Jainal Abedin.

Ld. Special P.P. of NIA further stated that on perusal of the C.D. the I.O. finds that one of the charge sheeted accused persons namely Moinur Rahaman who is presently detained in Uluberia Correctional Home in Amta P.S. Case No./FIR No.49/2022 is required to be examined in judicial custody to unearth important evidence in the interest of justice and therefore the I.O. prays for allowing the CIO/AIO along with his team to interrogate the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman son of Jainal Abedin for three days from 22.08.2024 to 24.08.2024 in the interest of investigation of this instant case in presence of the Superintendent/any staff on behalf of the Superintendent of the Uluberia Correctional Home in connection with this NIA case bearing NIA Case no.03 of 2024.

Ld. Special P.P. of NIA also prays allowing the CIO/AIO to take his laptop and mobile phone inside the Correctional Home.

Seen the petition and the materials on record.

Having heard the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA and also on being satisfied with the fact that this case relates to offence committed by 3-4 persons on 23.02.2022 who were making live bombs at a ground nearby Chandrapur bazaar under the jurisdiction of Amta P.S. and also relates to the bomb blast that took place on 23.02.2022 in Chandrapur, prayer of the CIO to interrogate the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman son of Jainal Abedin for three days from 22.08.2024 to 24.08.2024 in the Uluberia Correctional Home in connection with this NIA case bearing NIA Case no.03 of 2024 is allowed in the interest of proper and thorough investigation.

The CIO/AIO, NIA along with his team is at liberty to interrogate and record the statement of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman son of Jainal Abedin who is lodged in Uluberia Correctional Home in presence of Jail Superintendent but outside the ambit of his hearing and after compliance of all legal formalities for three days with effect from 22.08.2024 to 24.08.2024.

The CIO/AIO, NIA along with his team is also at liberty take his laptop and mobile phone inside the Correctional Home at the time of interrogation.

The Superintendent of Uluberia Correctional Home is directed to render all cooperation after proper verification of the identity of the team of officers of the investigating agency.

To-date i.e. **02.09.2024** for production of the accused persons, opening the seal of the G.R. case bearing GR no.373/2022 in presence of both sides and submission of I.O's report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Uluberia Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the I.O. of this case through the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta  
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.  
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta  
Under NIA Act.

