

IN THE COURT OF LD. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN, CALCUTTA

NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no. 09 dated 13.09.2024

To-day is fixed for hearing of the bail application dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman and also hearing of the petition dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla praying for allowing the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla to remain on same bail bond as furnished before the Court of the Ld. ACJM, Uluberia, Howrah.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA are present.

One written objection against the bail application dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA.

Copy served as per the endorsement.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman and also hearing of the petition dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla praying for allowing the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla to remain on same bail bond as furnished before the Court of the Ld. ACJM, Uluberia, Howrah.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons praying for an adjournment of the bail application dated 06.09.2024 and also of the petition dated 06.09.2024 praying for allowing the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla to remain on same bail bond on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

Prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed.

CIO/DSP, NIA, B.O., Kolkata has filed one acknowledgment receipt of the original case diary stating that in compliance with the order no.08 dated 06.09.2024 passed by this Court, the CIO of this case has received the original case records marked from page no.01 to 326 and also stated that during receipt of the original case diary (case docket) it was found that two subsequent pages have been marked as page no.43 and page no.244 is found missing in the original case record (case docket).

Let the acknowledgment receipt of the original case diary be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. on **20.09.2024** for hearing of the bail application dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman together with the written objection dated 13.09.2024 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA and

To-date i.e. on **20.09.2024** also for hearing of the petition dated 06.09.2024 filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla praying for allowing the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla to remain on same bail bond as furnished before the Court of the Ld. ACJM, Uluberia, Howrah.

To-date i.e. on **20.09.2024** for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman, appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla, receiving order sheet dated 16.07.2024 from the Ld. ACJM, Uluberia, Howrah in terms of order no.07 dated 02.09.2024 passed by this Court and submission of I.O's. report in final form and submission of acknowledgement receipt by the I.O. of this case.

To-date i.e. on **20.09.2024** for appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabbat Molla before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of NIA through the Ld. Special P.P., NIA with a direction to take necessary steps to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.