

NIA SPECIAL CASE NO.03 OF 2024
(CNR - WBCS01-000482-2024)
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no. 36 dated 17.05.2025

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed on behalf of the prosecution/NIA praying for allowing the Prosecution/NIA to retain the seized articles in the NIA Malkhana.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with Search and Seizure Memorandums dated 15.05.2025, Search List dated 15.05.2025, Sketch Map and three sealed envelopes, Ld. Special P.P. for NIA states that on 15.05.2025 search was carried out in 8 locations in connection with this case and during the search operations, mobile phones were seized and therefore prays for retention of the seizure lists with the case record with a further prayer for allowing the Prosecution to retain the seized articles in the NIA Malkhana.

Perused the seizure lists and the three sealed envelopes.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA.

Prayer of the Prosecution/NIA is considered and allowed in the interest of proper investigation.

Prosecution/NIA is at liberty to retain the seized articles in the NIA Malkhana as per the seizure lists.

To-date i.e. **19.05.2025** for production and appearance of the accused persons and submission of the I.O's report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Prosecution/NIA through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA as prayed for.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.