

IN THE COURT OF LD. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICAR BHAWAN, CALCUTTA

NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no. 46 dated 14.07.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman from J.C. and appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla, inspection of documents and submission of I.O's report.

The accused person namely Moinur Rahaman is produced from the J.C in virtual mode.

The accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla on Court Bail are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special P.P. of NIA is present.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and others praying for a direction upon the Prosecution/NIA to supply the pagination and legible copies of the documents as mentioned in the petition in terms of section 207 of the Cr. P.C. read with Rule 91A of the Calcutta High Court Criminal (Subordinate Courts) Rules, 1985 to the accused persons on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Dy. ASP/CIO, NIA, B.O., Kolkata files a petition through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA and prays for some more time for filing I.O's report in final form and also prays for extension of judicial custody of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman for another fortnight in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.

Considering the gravity of the offence, the prayer of the Prosecution/NIA for further remanding the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman to judicial custody is allowed in the interest of investigation.

The accused person namely Moinur Rahaman is remanded to J.C. till **28.07.2025**.

Petition praying for extending the ad interim bail of the accused persons, namely, Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadhar Mollah and Mohabbat Mollah, has been filed by the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons.

Heard. Perused the case record.

Considering facts and circumstances of this case, the prayer for extending the ad interim bail of the accused persons, namely, Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadhar Mollah and Mohabbat Mollah stands allowed and their ad interim bail is extended till the next date i.e. on **28.07.2025**.

Continued order no.46 dated 14.07.2025

Both the accused persons are directed to remain present on the next date fixed i.e. 28.07.2025.

Fixing **28.07.2025** for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman from J.C. and appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla and submission of I.O's report.

To-date i.e. on **28.07.2025** for hearing of the petition dated 14.07.2025 filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

Let a copy of this order also be given to the I.O. of NIA through the Ld. Special P.P., NIA for information.

D/C by me
Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.