

**IN THE COURT OF LD. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, BICHAR BHAWAN, CALCUTTA**

**NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024**

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)  
Present: Shri Anindya Bannerjee  
(Chief Judge in-charge)  
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Bench-II, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00868

**Order no. 51 dated 11.08.2025**

Ld. P.O. is on leave today.

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman from J.C.

The accused person namely Moinur Rahaman is produced from the J.C in virtual mode.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

Ld. Special P.P. of NIA is present.

ASP/CIO, NIA, B.O., Kolkata files a petition through Ld. Special P.P. of NIA and prays for some more time for filing I.O's. report in final form and also prays for extension of judicial custody of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman for another fortnight in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.

Considering the gravity of the offence, the prayer of the Prosecution/NIA for further remanding the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman to judicial custody is allowed in the interest of investigation.

The accused person namely Moinur Rahaman is remanded to J.C. till **20.08.2025**.

To-date i.e. on **20.08.2025** for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman from J.C. and further order.

To-date i.e. on **20.08.2025** for appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla, supply of documents and submission of I.O's report.

Let a copy of this order also be given to the I.O. of NIA through the Ld. Special P.P., NIA for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

