

**NIA Special Case no. 03 of 2024**

CNR-WBCS01-000482-2024

**Present: Sri Sukumar Ray****J.O. CODE NO.WB00590****Chief Judge,****City Sessions Court, Calcutta****Order no. 54 dated 17.09.2025**

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused person Moniur Rahaman, appearance of the accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla, supply of documents and submission of I/O's report.
2. Accused Moniur Rahaman is produced before this court physically from the J/C.
3. The accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla are present before this court by filing hazira.
4. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the NIA and the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present today.
5. SI/AIO, NIA, BO, Kolkata has filed a petition through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor praying for some more time for filing report in final form by the I/O and also prays for extension of the judicial custody of the accused Moniur Rahaman for another fortnight and further prays for supply the copies in terms of section 207 of the Cr.P.C. read with Rule 91A of the High Court Calcutta Criminal Rules and Orders.
6. Heard. Perused.
7. Considering the gravity of the offence, the prayer for extension of the judicial custody of the accused Moniur Rahaman is allowed.
8. The accused Moniur Rahaman is remanded to J/C till next date.
9. The I/O is directed to submit the report in final form and supply of copies to the accused persons by the next date fixed.
10. Due to intervening Puja Vacation, fixing **03.11.2025** for production of the accused person Moniur Rahaman, appearance of the accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla, supply of documents and submission of I/O's report.
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the NIA for information and compliance.

Dictated &amp; corrected by me,

Sd/-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.