

NIA CASE NO. 03 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000482-2024

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No. 58 dated 11.11.2025

1. Today is fixed for production of the accused person namely Moniur Rahaman, appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah & Mohabbat Molla and hearing of the bail petition dated 03.11.2025 in respect of accused Moniur Rahaman.
2. The accused person namely Moniur Rahaman is produced before this Court through virtual mode.
3. Accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah & Mohabbat Molla on Court bail are present by filing hazira.
4. Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.
5. Ld. Public Prosecutor is also present and files the prosecution sanction against accused Moniur Rahaman. Let it be kept with the record.
6. Now the bail petition of accused Moniur Rahaman is taken up for hearing.
7. The bail petition is moved.
8. Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail of the accused person on the following grounds that-
 - (i) he is in custody for a long time;
 - (ii) he has been arrested only on the ground of suspicion;
 - (iii) no incriminating material has been recovered from his possession;
 - (iv) co-accused persons are already on bail;
 - (v) there is no chance of immediate conclusion of trial and
 - (vi) he has a fixed place of residence.
9. Ld. Public Prosecutor opposes the bail prayer of the accused person and submits that this accused person is involved in the alleged offence and further investigation is going on and if he is granted bail then there is every chance that he will tamper the evidence and intimidate the witnesses.
10. I have carefully perused the case record and the materials available in the case diary.
11. On careful scrutiny of the case diary, it appears that this accused person is involved in the alleged offence of making live bombs at a ground near Chandrapur Bazar under jurisdiction of Amta P.S, Howrah and during making of such live bombs one of the bombs had exploded resulting to death of one person.
12. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence alleged having ramifications of national security involved in this case and the role played by this accused person in the alleged offence in question, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of this accused person at this stage.
13. Accordingly, the bail petition dated 03.11.2025 filed by accused Moniur Rahaman stands **rejected.**

14. One petition is filed on behalf of the NIA praying for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman for fortnight in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
15. Heard. Considered. The prayer for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman is allowed in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
16. The accused person Moniur Rahaman is remanded to J.C till 25.11.2025.
17. Ld. Advocate for accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah & Mohabbat Molla files a petition praying for extending the ad interim bail of the accused persons.
18. Heard. Considered. The prayer is allowed.
19. The interim bail of the accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla is extended till 19.12.2025.
20. Fixing **25.11.2025** for production of accused Moniur Rahaman and submission of I.O's report in final form.
21. Fixing **19.12.2025** for appearance of accused persons Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla before this Court.
22. Accused persons on Court bail as before.
23. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Special P.P for NIA for information.

D/C by me
sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta