

NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024

(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no. 61 dated 19.12.2025

To-day is fixed for appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla.

The accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla are found present in Court on calls and hazira has been filed on their own behalves.

Ld. Special P.P. of NIA is present.

None moves on behalf of the accused persons.

One Petition praying for extending the ad interim bail of the accused persons, namely, Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mohabbat Mollah, has been filed by the accused persons.

Today Ld. Lawyers did not attend the Court proceedings due to resolution taken by local Bar on account of death of a Ld. Advocate.

In view of the above fact, the case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Considering facts and circumstances of this case, the prayer for extending the ad interim bail of the accused persons, namely, Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mohabbat Mollah stands allowed and their ad interim bail is extended till the next date i.e. on **03.02.2026**.

Fixing **03.02.2026** for appearance of the accused persons namely Jahanar Mollah @ Jahadar Mollah and Mahabhat Molla and further order.

To-date i.e. on **22.12.2025** for production of the accused person namely Moinur Rahaman from J.C. and submission of I.O's report in final form.

Let a copy of this order also be given to the I.O. of NIA through the Ld. Special P.P., NIA for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

