

NIA CASE NO.03 OF 2024
CNR-WBCS01-000482-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.65 dated 29.01.2026

1. The case record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA.
2. The Add. S.P./CIO, NIA, Kolkata has filed one petition through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA praying for passing necessary direction upon the concerned Judicial Magistrate for recording the statement under Section 164 of the Code of Criminal Procedure of two witnesses namely Asfi Khan @ Sarif Khan son of Hasibul Khan and Saidul Khan son of Samsud Khan for the purpose of investigation.
3. The petition is taken up for hearing.
4. Heard. Considered.
5. Prayer of the Prosecution/NIA is allowed in the interest of investigation.
6. Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta is requested to depute one Ld. Judicial Magistrate for recording statement under Section 164 of the Code of Criminal Procedure of the witnesses namely Asfi Khan @ Sarif Khan son of Hasibul Khan and Saidul Khan son of Samsud Khan and submit a report before this Court at the earliest.
7. The Investigating Officer is directed to take necessary steps to ensure production of the Witnesses before the concerned Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta on the stipulated date and time for recording their statement under Section 164 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
8. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta for information and necessary compliance.
9. Let a copy of this order also be sent to the Investigating Officer of NIA through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information and necessary action.
10. To-date i.e. **30.01.2026** for production of the accused Moinur Rahaman from J.C. and submission of I.O's report in final form.
11. To-date i.e. on 03.02.2026 for appearance of the accused persons before this Court and further order.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta