

NIA CASE NO. 03 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000482-2024
Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
(Chief Judge in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-II, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order no.70 dated 26.02.2026

1. Ld. P.O. has been retained on duty during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition (s) Civil Number (s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) number-126/2026, W.P. (C) number-129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-737/2026 (PIL-W,), W.P. (C) number-1074/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1216/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-119/2026 (PIL-W) and Interlocutory applications listed therewith.
2. Today is slated for production of accused Moniur Rahaman and submission of I.O's report in final form.
3. The accused person namely Moniur Rahaman is produced before this Court through audio video electron means.
4. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA is present.
5. Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.
6. One petition has filed on behalf of the NIA stating that the investigating is being carried out on day to day basis and as such some more time is required for completing the investigation and therefore it is prayed for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman for fortnight in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
7. Heard. Considered. The prayer for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman is allowed in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
8. The accused person Moniur Rahaman is remanded to J.C till 12.03.2026.
9. Fixing **12.03.2026** for production of accused Moniur Rahaman and submission of I.O's report in final form.
10. To-date i.e. on **19.03.2026** for appearance of the accused persons before this Court and further order.
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special P.P for NIA for information.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta