

NIA CASE NO 03 OF 2024
(CNR –WBCS01-000482-2024)
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no.76 dated 21.04.2026

1. Today is slated for production of accused Moniur Rahaman.
2. The accused person namely Moniur Rahaman is produced before this Court through audio video electron means.
3. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA is present.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.
5. Additional SP/CIO, NIA, B.O., Kolkata has filed one petition through the Ld. Special Public prosecutor for the NIA stating that the investigating is on important stage and new dynamics has transpired and as such some more time is required to submit I.O's report and therefore it is prayed for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman for fortnight in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
6. Heard. Considered.
7. The prayer for extension of judicial custody of accused Moniur Rahaman is allowed in the interest of thorough and proper investigation of this case.
8. The accused person Moniur Rahaman is remanded to J.C till 05.05.2026.
9. Fixing **05.05.2026** for production of accused Moniur Rahaman.
10. To-date i.e. on **18.05.2026** for appearance of the accused persons before this Court, submission of I.O's report in final form and further order.
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.